neglect or failure. 

ARTICLE4 
COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

4.1 The CITY hereby agrees to compensate CONTRACTOR for all services performed by CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 

4.2 Based on a AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED TWENTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND EIGHT CENTS ($226,858.08) annually, payable in monthly payments for actual services performed. Future price adjustments, up or down shall be based on a nationally recognized or published index, including fuel surcharge adjustments, relevant to providing these services.